
In the Supreme Court of the State of Utah

League of Women Voters of Utah,
Mormon Women for Ethical Government,
Stefanie Condie, Malcom Reid, Victoria Reid,
Wendy Martin, Eleanor Sundwall,
Jack Markman, Dale Cox,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

Utah State Legislature, Utah Legislative Re-
districting Committee, Sen. Scott Sandall,
Rep. Brad Wilson, Sen. J. Stuart Adams,
Defendants-Petitioners.

No. 20220991-SC

On interlocutory review from
the Third Judicial District Court
Honorable Dianna M. Gibson
No. 220901712

Supplemental Brief of Legislative Petitioners

Troy L. Booher (9419)
J. Frederic Voros, Jr. (3340)
Caroline A. Olsen (18070)
ZIMMERMAN BOOHER
341 S. Main Street
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 924-0200
tbooher@zbappeals.com

David C. Reymann (8495)
Kade N. Olsen (17775)
PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS
101 S. 200 East, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Counsel for Respondents
(Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover)

Tyler R. Green (10660)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(703) 243-9423
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

Taylor A.R. Meehan (pro hac vice)
Frank H. Chang (pro hac vice)
James P. McGlone (pro hac vice)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209

Victoria Ashby (12248)
Robert H. Rees (4125)
Eric N. Weeks (7340)
OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH AND
GENERAL COUNSEL
State Capitol House Building, Suite W210
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Counsel for Legislative Petitioners

Mark Gaber (pro hac vice)
Hayden Johnson (pro hac vice)
Aseem Mulji (pro hac vice)
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1011 14th Street N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005

Anabelle Harless (pro hac vice)
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
55 W. Monroe Street, Suite 1925
Chicago, IL 60603

Counsel for Respondents

Sarah Goldberg (13222)
David N. Wolf (6688)
Lance Sorenson (10684)
OFFICE OF THE UTAH
ATTORNEY GENERAL
160 E. 300 South, 5th Floor
P.O. BO 140858
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 363-0533
sgoldberg@agutah.gov

*Counsel for Defendant Lt. Gov. Deidre Henderson
(Not a party on appeal)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The appropriate constitutional analysis is examination of text, structure, and history, not levels of scrutiny.	2
A. Constitutional analysis that selects between levels of scrutiny should not be extended to Article I, §2.....	2
B. Text, structure, and history show that Article I, §2 allows for legislative amendment of initiative statutes.	6
II. Even if levels of scrutiny applied, the Court should review for reasonableness, and S.B. 200 would satisfy it.....	15
III. The legal framework does not vary based on the nature of changes to an initiative statute, absent a discriminatory classification.....	19
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Compliance	21
Certificate of Service.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Bush v. City of South Salt Lake</i> , 2006 UT 40, 140 P.3d 1235	passim
<i>Baker v. Matheson</i> , 607 P.2d 233 (Utah 1979).....	9
<i>Bigler v. Greenwood</i> , 123 Utah 60, 254 P.2d 843 (1953).....	9
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Utah v. State</i> , 779 P.2d 634 (Utah 1989).....	3
<i>Carter v. Lehi City</i> , 2012 UT 2, 269 P.3d 141.....	passim
<i>Council of Holladay City v. Larkin</i> , 2004 UT 24, 89 P.3d 164.....	9
<i>Duchesne County v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 104 Utah 365, 140 P.2d 335 (1943).....	1, 8, 9
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 2002 UT 89, 54 P.3d 1069.....	9, 12, 16, 18
<i>Grant v. Herbert</i> , 2019 UT 42, 449 P.3d 122.....	4, 19
<i>Hansen v. Barlow</i> , 23 Utah 2d 47, 456 P.2d 177 (1969)	9
<i>In re J.P.</i> , 648 P.2d 1364 (Utah 1982).....	9
<i>Injured Workers Ass’n of Utah v. State</i> , 2016 UT 21, 374 P.3d 14.....	5, 6
<i>Kadderly v. City of Portland</i> , 74 P. 710 (Or. 1903).....	14
<i>Kearns-Trib. Corp., Publisher of Salt Lake Trib. v. Lewis</i> , 685 P.2d 515 (Utah 1984).....	9
<i>Matter of Adoption of K.T.B.</i> , 2020 UT 51, 472 P.3d 843.....	5
<i>Matter of City of West Valley</i> , 616 P.2d 604 (Utah 1980).....	9

<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	3
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2065 (2023)	15
<i>Mountain Fuel Supply Co. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 752 P.2d 884 (Utah 1988)	3
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	3
<i>Openshaw v. Halfin</i> , 24 Utah 426, 68 P. 138 (1902)	9
<i>Parkinson v. Watson</i> , 4 Utah 2d 191, 291 P.2d 400 (1955)	passim
<i>Patterick v. Carbon Water Conservancy Dist.</i> , 106 Utah 55, 145 P.2d 503 (1944)	9
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 2021 UT 52, 504 P.3d 92	2
<i>Provo City v. Anderson</i> , 12 Utah 2d 417, 367 P.2d 457 (1961)	9
<i>Ryan v. Gold Cross Servs., Inc.</i> , 903 P.2d 423 (Utah 1995)	3
<i>Salt Lake City v. Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters</i> , 563 P.2d 786 (Utah 1977)	passim
<i>Sevier Power Co. v. Bd. of Sevier Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 2008 UT 72, 196 P.3d 583 (2008)	passim
<i>South Salt Lake City v. Maese</i> , 2019 UT 58, 450 P.3d 1092	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Chettero</i> , 2013 UT 9, 297 P.3d 582	17
<i>State v. Drej</i> , 2010 UT 35, 233 P.3d 476	5
<i>State v. Whisman</i> , 154 N.W. 707 (S.D. 1915)	14
<i>Timpanogos Plan. & Water Mgmt. Agency v. Cent. Utah Water Conservancy Dist.</i> , 690 P.2d 562 (Utah 1984)	9
<i>Univ. of Utah v. Bd. of Examiners of State of Utah</i> , 4 Utah 2d 408, 295 P.2d 348 (1956)	13

<i>Utah Safe to Learn-Safe To Worship Coal., Inc. v. State</i> , 2004 UT 32, 94 P.3d 217	16, 17
<i>Utah Tech. Fin. Corp. v. Wilkinson</i> , 723 P.2d 406 (Utah 1986).....	9
<i>Vega v. Jordan Valley Med. Ctr., LP</i> , 2019 UT 35, 449 P.3d 31	17
<i>Wadsworth v. Santaquin City</i> , 83 Utah 321, 28 P.2d 161 (1933).....	7

Statutes

Utah Code §20A-7-212(3)(b)	15
----------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Bethany Rodgers, <i>Utah Lawmakers, Better Boundaries Explain How They’ve Compromised on the Anti-Gerrymandering Law</i> , Better Boundaries (Feb. 28, 2020), https://perma.cc/PY4D-MRPH	18
Black’s Law Dictionary (1891).....	10, 11
Dr. Seuss, <i>Horton Hears a Who!</i> (Random House 1954).....	6
Joel Alicea & John D. Ohlendorf, <i>Against the Tiers of Constitutional Scrutiny</i> , Nat’l Affairs (Fall 2019).....	2
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Strict Judicial Scrutiny</i> , 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1267 (2007).....	2, 3
Stephen A. Siegel, <i>The Origin of the Compelling State Interest Test and Strict Scrutiny</i> , 48 Am. J. Legal Hist. 355 (2006)	2

Constitutional Provisions

Alaska Const. art. XI, §6.....	11
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. I, §1(6)(B)	11
Ariz. Const. art. XXI, §1	11
Ark. Const. art. V, §1.....	11
Cal. Const. art. II, §10	11
Cal. Const. art. II, §8	11
Neb. Const. art. III, §2.....	11
Nev. Const. art. XIX, §§1-2	11

Or. Const. art. IV, §1(2)(a)	11
S.D. Const. art. XXIII, §1.....	11
Utah Const. art. I, §2.....	passim
Utah Const. art. IX, §1	13
Utah Const. art. IX, §2 (1895).....	12
Utah Const. art. V, §1 (1895)	10
Utah Const. art. VI, §1 (1895).....	10
Utah Const. art. VI, §1(1)(a).....	8
Utah Const. art. VI, §1(2) (1900).....	11
Utah Const. art. VI, §1(2)(a).....	8
Utah Const. art. VI, §1(2)(a)(i)(B)	14
Utah Const. art. VI, §22 (1895)	10
Utah Const. art. VI, §23 (1895)	10
Utah Const. art. VI, §26 (1895)	10
Utah Const. art. VI, §28 (1895)	10
Utah Const. art. VI, §29.....	10
Utah Const. art. VII, §1(1).....	7
Utah Const. art. VIII, §2.....	7
Utah Const. art. VIII, §8.....	7
Utah Const. art. XXIII, §§1-2.....	7, 8
Utah Const. pmbl.....	8
